probabilities applied, represent the possible future outcomes and management’s best estimate as to their likelihood.

In assessing the sensitivity of this assumption, it was found that, were revenue in 2020 to replicate that of 2019, with actual
results and growth thereafter being proportionally consistent with current expected growth, an impairment would still not
be required.

Gross Profit Margin
Management applied an expected gross margin of 15.6% on its future revenue projections, in line with actual results for the
year ended 31 December 2019.

The recoverable amount was based on value in use, determined by discounting the future cash flows to be generated from
continued trading of Let’s Connect. As the carrying amount of £10,575,000 was lower than the recoverable amount, no
impairment was deemed necessary.

There is a potential impact of the outbreak of COVID-19 as discussed earlier in these financial statements on PG Let’s Connect’s
future trading, creating a level of additional uncertainty on the future cash flows projections.

Below is a table showing the sensitivity of the key assumptions and the impact of a +/- 5% change (in base point terms) has on
the headroom.

Sensitivity Analysis – Impact on Headroom
- 5%

£’000s
Base

£’000s
+ 5%

£’000s

Discount Rate 19,604 5,717 966

Year on year growth rate 2,241 5,717 10,262

Gross Profit Margin (2,016) 5,717 13,450

O
ve

rv
ie

w
C

o
rp

o
ra

te
 G

ov
er

na
nc

e
St

ra
te

gi
c

R
ep

o
rt

P
er

so
na

l G
ro

up
 H

ol
di

ng
s

P
lc

 · A
nn

ua
l R

ep
o

rt
 a

nd
 A

cc
o

un
ts

 2
0

19

83

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

15 Goodwill continued

Innecto
The second cash generating unit (CGU) considered was the Innecto business as a whole. For the purpose of the value in
use model, the CGU value is comprised of the goodwill allocated, the carrying value of the intangible assets recognised on
acquisition and the assets of the CGU such that the carrying amount of the CGU has been determined on a basis consistent

[…]

Five years of future cash flows were included in the discounted cash flow model including a long-term growth rate of 10%. The
terminal growth rate is greater than that used in the PG Let’s Connect workings to reflect the additional growth built into the
forecasts and the long-term continuation. These cash flows were then discounted using a risk mitigating post-tax discount
rate of 49.5% based on Innecto’s weighted average cost of capital, using the capital asset pricing model with a risk premium in
line with the risks associated with the uncertainties around the forecasted growth.

Sensitivity
While management are confident that Innecto will generate the income they recognise that there is an inherent uncertainty
within the forecasted cash flows used in the impairment model due to the high growth expected, particularly in the digital
platform. In addition, there is a potential impact of the outbreak of COVID-19, as discussed earlier in these financial statements,
on Innecto’s future trading, creating additional uncertainty on the future cash flows projections.

Below is a table showing the sensitivity of the key assumptions and the impact of a +/- 5% change (in base point terms) has on
the headroom.

Sensitivity Analysis – Impact on Headroom
- 5%

£’000s
Base

£’000s
+ 5%

£’000s

Discount Rate 1,060 464 12

Year on year Growth Rate  (22) 464 983

Terminal Growth Rate 337 464 627

Management are confident that there is no cause for an impairment in either PG Let’s Connect or Innecto. In addition to the
future benefits built into each CGU, there are benefits of each to the wider Group as a result of improved market penetration,
marketing expertise and additional cross-selling opportunities made available.

84

16 Intangible assets
For the year ended 31 December 2019

Customer
value
£’000

Innecto
Customer
value and

tradename
£’000

Innecto
Technology

£’000

Computer
software and
development

£’000

Internally
Generated
Computer
Software

£’000
WIP